
S T A T E   O F   M I C H I G A N 
 

BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

* * * * * 
 

In the matter of the application of ) 
CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY ) 
for authority to increase its rates for the ) Case No. U-20650 
distribution of natural gas and for other relief. ) 
                                                                                         ) 
 
 
 At the September 10, 2020 meeting of the Michigan Public Service Commission in Lansing, 

Michigan. 

 
PRESENT: Hon. Daniel C. Scripps, Chair 

         Hon. Sally A. Talberg, Commissioner 
         Hon. Tremaine L. Phillips, Commissioner  

 

ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

 
 On December 16, 2019, Consumers Energy Company (Consumers) filed an application 

seeking authority to increase rates, amend its rate schedules, obtain approval of certain accounting 

matters, and modify certain terms and conditions of providing natural gas service.  Consumers 

indicated in its application that, based on a projected test year commencing October 1, 2020, and 

ending September 30, 2021, the utility expected to experience a revenue deficiency of 

$245 million annually.     

 A prehearing conference was held on January 9, 2020, before Administrative Law Judge 

Jonathan F. Thoits (ALJ).  At the prehearing conference, the ALJ granted petitions for leave to 

intervene filed by the Association of Businesses Advocating Tariff Equity; the Michigan 

Department of Attorney General; Citizens Utility Board of Michigan; Energy Michigan, Inc.; 

Lansing Board of Water & Light; Michigan State University (MSU); Midland Cogeneration 



Page 2 
U-20650 

Venture Limited Partnership; and Residential Customer Group.  The Commission Staff also 

participated in the proceeding.   

 Evidentiary hearings took place on May 21 and 27, 2020.  The record consists of 2,423 pages 

of transcript and 438 exhibits. 

 On August 20, 2020, Consumers filed a settlement agreement, attached to this order as 

Exhibit A, executed by all of the parties with the exception of MSU, who, on the same day, filed a 

statement of non-objection to the settlement agreement.  The parties agree that Consumers should 

be authorized to increase its retail gas distribution rates so as to produce additional annual 

revenues of $144 million; that the rate increase should be implemented using the rate design 

shown on Attachment 1 to the settlement agreement; and that the Commission should approve the 

tariff sheets attached as Attachment 2 to the settlement agreement for implementation effective 

October 1, 2020.   

 The Commission has reviewed the settlement agreement and finds that the public interest is 

adequately represented by the parties who entered into the settlement agreement.  The Commission 

further finds that the settlement agreement is in the public interest, represents a fair and reasonable 

resolution of the proceedings, and should be approved.    

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that: 
 
 A. The settlement agreement, attached as Exhibit A, is approved.   

 B. Beginning October 1, 2020, Consumers Energy Company shall implement tariffs 

consistent with those contained in Attachment 2 to the settlement agreement.   

 C. Within 30 days of the date of this order, Consumers Energy Company shall file tariff 

sheets substantially similar to those contained in Attachment 2 to the settlement agreement. 
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 The Commission reserves jurisdiction and may issue further orders as necessary. 

 
 Any party desiring to appeal this order must do so in the appropriate court within 30 days after 

issuance and notice of this order, pursuant to MCL 462.26.  To comply with the Michigan Rules of 

Court’s requirement to notify the Commission of an appeal, appellants shall send required notices 

to both the Commission’s Executive Secretary and to the Commission’s Legal Counsel.  

Electronic notifications should be sent to the Executive Secretary at mpscedockets@michigan.gov 

and to the Michigan Department of the Attorney General - Public Service Division at 

pungp1@michigan.gov.  In lieu of electronic submissions, paper copies of such notifications may 

be sent to the Executive Secretary and the Attorney General - Public Service Division at 7109 

W. Saginaw Hwy., Lansing, MI 48917. 

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   
                                                                          
 
                                                                                      

________________________________________                                                                          
               Daniel C. Scripps, Chair    
 
          
 

 ________________________________________                                                                          
               Sally A. Talberg, Commissioner 
 
 
 

________________________________________                                                                          
               Tremaine L. Phillips, Commissioner    
 
  
By its action of September 10, 2020. 
 
 
 
________________________________                                                                 
Lisa Felice, Executive Secretary 

mailto:mpscedockets@michigan.gov
mailto:pungp1@michigan.gov
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Digitally signed by Anne 
M. Uitvlugt 
Date: 2020.08.14 15:43:30 
-04'00'

Heather Durian Heather Durian 
2020.08.18 11:11:20 -04'00'



Digitally signed by Anne 
M. Uitvlugt 
Date: 2020.08.14 15:43:30 
-04'00'

Celeste R. Gill
Digitally signed by Celeste 
R. Gill 
Date: 2020.08.19 15:32:19 
-04'00'



Digitally signed by Anne 
M. Uitvlugt 
Date: 2020.08.14 15:43:30 
-04'00'



Digitally signed by Anne 
M. Uitvlugt 
Date: 2020.08.14 15:43:30 
-04'00'

Jennifer 
Utter Heston

Digitally signed by 
Jennifer Utter Heston 
Date: 2020.08.17 
15:38:11 -04'00'
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RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER GROUP

By: _____________________ 
Don L. Keskey, Esq. (P23003) 
Brian W. Coyer, Esq. (P40809) 
Public Law Resource Center PLLC
333 Albert Avenue, Suite 425 
East Lansing, MI  48823 

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY

By: _____________________ 
Peter H. Ellsworth, Esq. (P23657) 
Nolan J. Moody, Esq. (P77959) 
Dickinson Wright, PLLC
215 S. Washington Square, Suite 200 
Lansing, MI  48933 

ENERGY MICHIGAN, INC.

By: _____________________ 
Timothy J. Lundgren, Esq. (P62807) 
Laura A. Chappelle, Esq. (P42052) 
Varnum, LLP 
The Victor Center, Suite 910 
201 North Washington Square 
Lansing, MI  48933 

MIDLAND COGENERATION VENTURE 
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

By: _____________________ 
Jason T. Hanselman, Esq. (P61813) 
John A. Janiszewski, Esq. (P74400) 
Dykema Gossett PLLC
201 Townsend Street, Suite 900
Lansing, MI  48933 

CITIZENS UTILITY BOARD OF 
MICHIGAN

By: _____________________ 

Digitally signed by: Timothy 
Lundgren
DN: CN = Timothy Lundgren email 
= tjlundgren@varnumlaw.com C = 
US O = Varnum
Date: 2020.08.18 14:22:06 -05'00'

Timothy
Lundgren





Digitally signed by 
Christopher M. Bzdok 
Date: 2020.08.20 
09:24:54 -04'00'



Attorneys for Lansing Board of Water & Light
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12.60

, , or community

12.60

one or more of eligibility

, ,
or community

2. Customers who are enrolled in the Company’s Consumers Affordable Resource for Energy (CARE)
program.

3.

4. as verified by 
an authorized State, Federal, or community agency. 

a. Assistance from a state emergency relief program;
b. Food Assistance Program;
c. Medicaid

4.2013



12.60

4.2013
0.0767



15.00 91.63 234.57

3.6255 2.7060 2.5344



5.00 

9.00



E2.3 Customer Data

The Company will make a reasonable effort to provide the Customer, or its designated agent, with 
accurate individual customer consumption data no later than 6 business days after the conclusion of the 
calendar month



T
at a base pressure of 14.65 psi and 60 degrees Fahrenheit

2.12 



or less

890.85 1,584.04 15,876.55 44,381.36

1.2162 1.1330 0.7900 0.4375



or less

ST, LT and XLT XXLT
Transportation

Charge Adjustment
2.0% 0.0629)/Per Mcf $(0.0194)/Per Mcf

0.0436 No Change*
0.0194 NA
0.0097 NA

NA
0.0097 NA
0.0194 NA



X The Company will make a reasonable effort to provide the Supplier with accurate individual customer 
consumption data on a monthly basis no later than 5 business days after the conclusion of the calendar month



 P R O O F   O F   S E R V I C E  
 

 
   STATE OF MICHIGAN )         
          
         Case No. U-20650 
 
          
          

      County of Ingham  ) 
 

 
 

Brianna Brown being duly sworn, deposes and says that on September 10, 2020 A.D. she 

electronically notified the attached list of this Commission Order via e-mail transmission, 

to the persons as shown on the attached service list (Listserv Distribution List). 

        
 
       _______________________________________ 

       Brianna Brown  
 
  Subscribed and sworn to before me  
  this 10th day of September 2020.  
 
 
 

 
    _____________________________________ 

Angela P. Sanderson 
Notary Public, Shiawassee County, Michigan 
As acting in Eaton County 
My Commission Expires: May 21, 2024 



Service List for Case: U-20650

Name Email Address

Anne M. Uitvlugt anne.uitvlugt@cmsenergy.com
Benjamin J. Holwerda holwerdab@michigan.gov
Bret A. Totoraitis bret.totoraitis@cmsenergy.com
Brian W. Coyer bwcoyer@publiclawresourcecenter.com
Bryan A. Brandenburg bbrandenburg@clarkhill.com
Celeste R. Gill gillc1@michigan.gov
Celeste R. Gill gillc1@michigan.gov
Christopher M. Bzdok chris@envlaw.com
Consumers Energy Company 1 of 2 mpsc.filings@cmsenergy.com
Consumers Energy Company 2 of 2 michael.torrey@cmsenergy.com
Courtney F. Kissel ckissel@dykema.com
Don L. Keskey donkeskey@publiclawresourcecenter.com
Gary A. Gensch Jr. gary.genschjr@cmsenergy.com
Heather M.S. Durian durianh@michigan.gov
Ian F. Burgess ian.burgess@cmsenergy.com
Jason T. Hanselman jhanselman@dykema.com
Jennifer U. Heston jheston@fraserlawfirm.com
John A. Janiszewski jjaniszewski@dykema.com
John R. Liskey john@liskeypllc.com
John R. Liskey john@liskeypllc.com
Jonathan Thoits thoitsj@michigan.gov
Justin K. Ooms jkooms@varnumlaw.com
Laura A. Chappelle lachappelle@varnumlaw.com
Lauren E. Fitzsimons lfitzsimons@dykema.com
Lydia Barbash-Riley lydia@envlaw.com
Michael C. Rampe michael.rampe@cmsenergy.com
Michael J. Pattwell mpattwell@clarkhill.com
Monica M. Stephens stephensm11@michigan.gov
Nolan J. Moody nmoody@dickinson-wright.com
Peter H. Ellsworth pellsworth@dickinson-wright.com
Richard J. Aaron raaron@dykema.com
Spencer A. Sattler sattlers@michigan.gov
Stephen A. Campbell scampbell@clarkhill.com
Theresa A.G. Staley theresa.staley@cmsenergy.com
Timothy J. Lundgren tjlundgren@varnumlaw.com
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